the Group’s financial position and the then financial market condition and it may be relatively
uncertain and time-consuming. On the other hand, rights issue or open offer may also involve
relatively substantial time and cost to complete as compared to the equity financing through issue of
the new Shares under the General Mandate.

- 7 -

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms
following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and the terms of the
Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are fair and reasonable
and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing (assuming that
there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to and immediately after completion of the Placing) are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion of
the Placing (assuming all the

Placing Shares are fully placed)
Number of

Shares Approx.%
Number of

Shares Approx.%

Thrive Harvest Limited
(“Thrive Harvest”) (Note) 303,864,000 50.64 303,864,000 42.20

Worldtone Riches Investment
Limited (“Worldtone Riches”)
(Note) 112,500,000 18.75 112,500,000 15.63

The Placees – – 120,000,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 183,636,000 30.61 183,636,000 25.51

Total 600,000,000 100.00 720,000,000 100.00

Note: As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Yu Decai (“Mr. Yu”), the executive Director, Chairman and
Chief Executive Officer of the Company, beneficially owns the entire issued shares of Thrive Harvest
and Worldtone Riches. Therefore, Mr. Yu is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the Shares held by
Thrive Harvest and Worldtone Riches for the purpose of the SFO.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any fundraising activities involving the issue of equity securities
within the 12 months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.